Q

REGIONV - © 200 West Adams Street
Us. DePartment [llingis, Indiana, Suite 320
of Transportation Michigan, Minnesota, Chicago, IL 60606-5253
. . Chio, Wisconsin 312-353-2789
Federal Transit 312-886-0351 {fax)

Administration
June 24, 2015

Larry Buckel, Manager

Office of Transit

Indiana Department of Transportation

100 North Senate Avenue, Room N955-LP
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216

Re: FY2014-2017 Indiana Transit STIP Amendment #42, dated JTune 17, 2015
FY2014-2017 Indiana Transit STIP Amendment #43, dated June 23, 2015

Dear Mr. Buckel:

We have reviewed the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) amendment requests you
submitted via correspondence dated June 17, 2015 and June 23, 2015. These requests add projects
pursuant to changes made to the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Madison County
Council of Governments (MCCOG) and the Delaware-Muncie Metropolitan Plan Commission

(DMMPC).

The amended TIPs have been endorsed by the appropriate Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs).
The projects listed in the attached STIP amendment table (Attachment 1) are eligible for FTA funding,

We have determined that the amendments to the TIP and STTP are financially constrained and consistent
with the relevant MPO and statewide transportation plans. The projects were developed in accordance
with the requirements of 23 CFR 450, and are exempt from the air quality conformity determination
process. The project additions are approved for the FY2014-2017 STIP.

If you have any questions concerning this STIP amendment approval, please contact Tony Greep at (312)
352-1646. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Sheila @fements
Director, Office of Planning & Program Development

Attachment; FY2014-2017 INDOT STIP Table Amendment #42, #43

Ce: Jerry Bridges, Executive Director, Madison County Council of Governments
Marta Moody, Executive Director, Delaware-Muncie Metropolitan Plan Commission




STH/TTH PUBUY d|1S/SH PUSWY dILS/TrH PUSWY dIIS| £10Z/TT/L 7 TTO0Z A4 _ £L0ES 188 $ | ses'e s |90r'y 3 102 sa]IyeA Jsuell Ming-wnipaiy Jo aseup.ng Uasispuy uosiapuy _ BOTEBET T
STH#/TT# PUaWY d|15/9# PUSWUY dILS/Z# PUSWY dI1S| €10%/TT/L | TTOZA | LOES 6TT'80T S |piv'zer S | E65'0FS 3 bTOT Sa[2ILaA HSUBI] AINQ-LUN|PaJA JO asEUaIng [ Uostapuy UosIapuy | GOLESEL 7T
STH/TTH pUswLY dLLS/9¥ ET0Z/TT/L | | L0ES . . . 10z 60TEBET T

PUBUIY dl1S/SZH PUSLIY d11S/7bi PUSWY dLLS TI0TAd | 61Ty S | SL¥'9T $ | vss'0z $ SIIYRA Hsuel] Mng-wnipajy Jo 3seyaung|  uossapuy uosiapuy
| ST#/TT# PUILLY dILS/OK | EL0/IT/L LOES . . . ¥T0T . GOTEBET T

| pusuwy JLUS/S7H PURLLY dLIS/ThH PUSWY dlls | TT0T Ad 0LT'sy $ | 6L9°C6T $ | s¥8‘ore $ S3[IYAA HSUELL AINg-wnipapy Jo Sseyaing uosizpuy uosiapuy
THHPUSIY IS/ ST PUIMIY ST A PUSWIHS | SEBEFFEE | ETeeAd | 408§  [HEESE 5 |Eese 4 | EGESE 5| vEOE SOPIPAHSUBILMAGIBJOIseRIRG | UBSIOpUY desiapuy 90TEBEE &
TT# PUSWY dLIS/Tii PUSWY dLLS ET0T/TT/L ZT0T Ad LOES £68'9 S |0TY'LE S |€9TvE s P10 SPIYA JIsURL] AINg-YED Jo aseyaind|  ucsRpuy uosiapuy 90TEZET 6
94 JUSWIPpUBWE dILS/ZH# PUSWY d11S €T0Z/TT/L CLOT A4 TYIND 9/L'8E $ |TOT'SST S | LL8'EBT §| proT SaaIya/ JIsUe.| Ang-14aT] Jo aseyaing|  Uosiepuy Uostapuy 90LESET 3
ETOZ/TT/L TT0T A4 LEOX-LE-NI 91ES 000°9Z S |0000T S | 000'CET B €102 S3PIYIA SseYdINg JisUed]|  UGsIOpUY uosispuy 6E9L6TT s
STH PAWY d1LS/Thi PUSWY dILS EEOTIEEE | TEOTAT | CEOALE 9TES  [t88 5 |-SETE 5 -9t 5| EEoT SIPIPASEUHAGIEHELE]  UeSIIpUY UosIapUY GEILETE 5
Efif JUILIPUSLUY dI(LS ¥10T Ad dis 0057785 000'0SES 005'LEVS ST0Z JisuBq 03 558308 908jUa 01 foJg Emapis|  BpUAN U STSTOPT 8T

AUdWWOY _!EH“_ e ._HW“.E 4BqUINN 1URID VI ?_H_M“:_c-wou- o et |a3pay 1moeL ELONLF] uopdjasagdafaid awey Josuods 0dW saa pguinp
ST0Z/¥E/9 :2ieQ
STOZ "¥Z unr

Eb# ‘TFH JUBWPUBLIY dILS LTOZ-PTOTAL
NOILY.LHOdSNYHL 40 LNIWLEYJIT YNYIONI




INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

100 North Senate Avenue PHONE: (317) 232-5292 Michael R. Pence, Governor

Room N955 FAX: (317) 232-1499 Brandye L. Hendrickson,
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 Commissioner

June 16, 2015

Ms. Marisol R. Simon

Regional Administrator

Federal Transit Administration
200 West Adams Street, Suite 320
Chicago, IL 60606

RE: FY2014 - FY2017 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Transit Amendment #42
Dear Ms. Simon;

Please find attached a Metropolitan Planning Organization TIP amendment which must be approved and
included into the FY 2014 State Transportation Improvement Program. We will reflect by reference the 2012 —
2015 federal aid projects covered by this approval in our 2014 - 2017 STIP. The amendment is for the Madison
County Council of Governments (Anderson MPO). The resolution number for the Anderson MPO amendment
is 12-2015.

We have determined that the proposed amendments are: 1) consistent with the transportation plan; 2) the TIP
remains fiscally constrained in that federal funding resources are sufficient to support the new or modified
projects and 3) conform to state and national air quality standards as required by the Federal Clean Air Act
Amendments of 1990.

We request your review and approval of the subject amendment. Please contact me at (317) 232-5292 if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

SO /iiw’lkl; }

Larry Buckel
Manager
Office of Transit

CC: Anthony Greep, FTA

www.in.gov/dot/ i
An Equal Opportunity Employer Indiana

AState that Warks




RESOLUTION 12 - 2015

ENDORSEMENT OF FY 2012-2015 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AMENDMENT

WHERFAS, each urban area participating in the programs of the Federal Highway Administration and the
Federal Transit Administration must assure that relevunt transportation plans are maintained through a process that is
comprehensive, cooperative and coordinated. and

WHEREAS. the Mudison County Council of Governments is the agency designated by the Governor to
maintain those plans for the Anderson/Madison County Metropolitan Planning Area, and

WHERLAS. the basis for transportation planning and improvement programming in the Anderson/Madison
County Metropolitan Planning Area continues 1o be the Year 2035 Transportation Plan adopted in 2011 and an annually
prepared Transportation Improvement Program. and

WHEREAS, the planning process maintained by the Council of Governments staff has assured that those
plans. and subsequent improvement projects, are consistent with the comprehensively planned development of the
Anderson/Madison County Metropolitan Planning Area as well as federal policies and priorities, and

WHEREAS, the analysis of the results of the air conformity modeling found the Transportation Plans and
Transportation [mprovement Programs for the 9-County Central Indiana 8-hour ozone standard non-attainment area ond
the 5-County Central Indiana PM 2.5 non-attainment aren to be in conformity with the goals and objectives of the budgel
test os approved by the USEPA on October 19, 2007 and as required in conformity rule us amended in July 2004 (69 FR
40004), and ;

WHEREAS. the Indiana Depariment of Transportation snd the Local Public Ageney have requested an
amendment 10 the FY 2012-2015 Transporiation Improvement Program as follows:

RoAn Reconstevnon (SR Smda-r_g)

1383054 Alexandria Washington Street: Phase 2, PennsyIvania to SR 9 YrmsicOperating..

Current: 2014 P STP Federal: § 14400 Loeal: $  3.600 Total § 18,000
15 PE sTp Federal: $ 15400  Local: § 3.850 Total $ 19.250
2014 RW sTP Federal: $ 240.000  Local: $ 60.000 Total $ 300,000
2015 RW STP Foderal: $ 32000 Local: § 8.000 Total § 40,000
2015 CN STP Federal: $ 600,000 cal: $ 150000 Total $ 750,000

Washington Street: Phase 2, Wayne Street to Chestnut

Alexandrin Sircol Road Reconstruction (3R/4R Standards)
Modified: 2014 PE STP Federnl: § 4400  Local: § 3.600 Total §  18.000
2015 PL sTP Federal: $ 15400 Local: § 3.850 Total § 19.250
2014 RW STP Federat: $ 240,000  Loeal: $ 60,000 Total $  300.000
2015 RW STP Federnl: $ 32000  Local: $ £.000 otal § 40,000
2015 CN sTP Federal: $ 600,000  Local: $ 150,000 Total § 750,000

(Per SPMS, Contracts, and LPA; the scope description is being corrected.)




ITS Railroad Crossing Diversion, MLE. 29th. &

Nedisaa Aveits ITS Traffic management Systems

1297539 Anderson

Current: 2015 CN CMAQ Federal: $ 115,638 Local: $ 28910 Total % 144.548
Modified: 2015 CN CMAQ Federal: § 88,754  Local: § 22,189 Total $ 110.943

(Per April Obligation Report and QT Forms. the Project was let at a lesser amount than originally programmed. These
excess funds were reallocated to avoid expiration of funds.)

Pendleton Trails, Adjacent/Along SR 38. CR 300 W.
1297161 Pendleton State Street (old SR 38). Central Way. & SR 9:US Bike/Pedestrion Facilities

36/SR 67
Current: 2014 PE CMAQ Federal: § 83920  Loeal: $ 20,980 Total § 104900
2015 PE CMAQ Federal: §$ 28000 Local: § 7.000 Tota] $ 35.000
2015 RW SRTS Federal: $ 12500 Local: § - Total $ 12.500
2015 RW SRTS Federal: § 16.000 Local: § - Total § 16,000
2015 CN SRTS ederal: § 217495  Local: $ . Total $ 217495
2015 CN CMAQ Federal: $ 170.099  Local: $ 42,524 Totnl $ 212,623
2016 PE SRTS Federal: $§ 10,120 Loepl: § - Total § 10.120
Modified: 2014 PE CMAQ Federal: § 83920 Leeal: §  20.980 Total $  104.900
2015 PE CMAQ Federnl: 3 28.000  Local: $ 7.000 Totnl $ 35.000
2015 PE SRTS Federnl: § 3.183  Local: $ - Total $ 3,183
2015 RW SRTS Federal: $ 12500 Locol: $ - Total % 12.500
2015 RW SR1S Federal: $ 12817  Loeal: $ - Total $ 12,817
0015 CN SRTS Federal: $ 217495 Locak § . Total § 217495
015 CN CMAQ  Federal: $ 170099 Locali § 42524  Totl § 212623
2016 PE SRTS Federal: $ 10,120 Locak: § - Total $ 10.120

(Per TIP Amendment-Medification Request Form from Kim Bowdell received 5-8-15 to reduce funds allocated to the RW
Phase and move them to the PE Phase.)

Capital Funds, Purchuse of Transit Vehicles (JARC -

1297639 . Anderson IN-37-X037) ; . Traonsit Purchase Vehicles
Corrent: 2014 NA Transit Federal: $ 104000 Locak $  26.000 Total $  130.000
Knilesgoi Copital Funds, Purchuase of Transit Vehicles (Portion Transit Purchise Vikisles
0l 2012 Appor.)
2014 N'A Transit Federal: $ 3525  Local: § 881 Total $ 4.406
Modified: 2014 N‘A Transit Federnl: § 104000 Local: $ 26,000 Tatal § 130.000
Awderson Edp o reren: Fransit-Parchase Yehloles
o201 2-Appor:)
BTN VLY Frunsit Federah— $—— 3325 Loeal $ . 881 Total &5 —da

(Per TIP Amendment Request Form from Lord Sylvester submitted 6-4-15 adds an amount funds that had been
inappropriately realloeated to the JARC Grant, per ITA. to make up for increased costs,)




1383109

Current:

Madified:

1383106

Current:

Modificd:

Capital Funds, Purchnse of Medium-Duty Transit

Anderson Vehicles (Portion 0 2013 Appor. - IN-90-X664) Transit Purchase Vehicles
2014 N/A Transit Federal: § 192,679  Local: § 48,710 Total
Cnpital Funds, Purchase of Transit Vehicles {Portion
Anderson 0f 2012 Appor. - IN-00-X664) Transit Purchase Vehicles
2004 N/A Transit Federpl: § 16475  Local: $ 4,119 Tatal
Capital Funds, Purchase of Transit Vehicles (State R
Anderson Grant 5339 - IN-90-X664) Transit Purchase Vehicles
2014 N/A Trapsit Federal: § 540.000  Local: § 135.000 Total

Capital Funds, Purchase of Medium-Duty Transit

Anders_on Vehicles (Portion 0 2013 Appor. - IN-90-X664) Transit Purchase Vehicles

2014 NA Transit Federnl: § '92'679. Local: § 48.710 Total
2014 N/A Transit Federal: § 3525  Local: § B81 Total

Capital Funds, Purchase of Transit Vehicles (Portion

PR
Anderson of 2012 Appor. - IN-90-X664) Transit Purchase Vehicles
2014 N/A Transit Federal: § 16475  Loea): $ 4119 Tot
Capital Funds, Purchase of Transit Vehicles (State 2 ;
Anderson Grant 5339 - IN-00-X664) Traansit Purchase Vehicles
004 NA Transit Federal: § 432,474  Local: § 108119 Total

3 241,389
) 20,594
$  675.000
$ 241389
§ 4,406
5 20,594
$ 540593

(Per TIP Amendment Request Form from Lori Sylvester submitted 6-4-15 removes an amount funds (hat had been
inoppropriately reallocated to the JARC Grant, per FTA, to make up for increased costs, Additionally, overall funds
allucated were also reduced because the overall costs were actually less, beeause the number of vehicles purchased

decrensed,)

Cnpital Funds, Purchase of Transit Vehicles (Portion

Andcerson 012012 Appor. - IN-05-X050) Transit Purchnse Vehicles
04 NA Transit Federal: § 155100  Local: §  38.776 Total
2014 N/A Transit Federnl: § 32,000 ocal: $ 8.000 Total
2014 N/A Transit Federnl: $ 60.92]1  Loca): § 15.230 Tatal
014 N/A Transit Federal: $ 155.101  Local: $ 38.776 Total
2014 N/A Transit Federal: $ 27410  Local: S 6,853 Total
2014 DA Fesiy Fedeeal 3——60921  Lowals -$—45230 TFotal

$ 193877
$ 40000
$ 76151
$ 193877
$ 34263
S T6A5t

(Per TIP Amendment Request Form from Lori Sylvester submitted 6-4-15 reduces and deletes funds awarded to this

project because of decreased costs.)




WHERFEAS. the costs for the above named projects are to be funded by the U, S, Departinent of
Transportation and the Federal Highw ay Administration,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Madisen County Council of Governments hereby
cerlifies that the plans, program and process of its transportation planning effort complies with Title 23 of the Code of

Federal Regulations. Part 450, as revised on August 10, 2003, and that the Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment for FY 2012-2015 is hereby endorsed and approved.

ADOPTED by the Madison County Councit of Governments Policy Committee, this 11th day of June 2015

QMLli\IEUU\

President, Madison County Council of Governments




STIP AMENDMENT and/or MODIFICATION REQUES Bate:

16-Jun-15

Transit Vehicles (Portion of
2012 Appor. - IN-95-X050)

_ Amendme
Modificati Requestor: David Bene
Sponsor DES Work Type Location Federal Federal Match 2014 2015 2016 2017 Remarks
Categor
y
Anderson 1297639  |Transit Purchase Vehicles  |Capital Funds, Purchase of | Transit $—— 2525 &— 881 & 44057 Per TIP Amendment Request from Lori Sylvester
Transit Vehicles (Portion of submitted 8-4-15 removes an amount of funds that
2012 Appor.) had been inappropriately reallocated to the JARC
Grant, per FTA, to make up for increased costs. - Res.
6-11-15
Anderson 1383109  |Transit Purchase Vehicles Capital Funds, Purchase of | Transit 3,525 881 4,406 Per TIP Amendment Request from Lori Sylvester
Medium-Duty Transit submitted 6-4-15 adds an amount of funds that had
Vehicles (Portion of 2013 been inappropriately reallocated to the JARC Grant,
Appor. - IN-90-X664) per FTA, to make up for increased costs. Additionaly,
overall funds allocated were also reduced because the
overal costs were actually less, because the number
of vehicles purchased decreased. - Res, 6-11-15
Anderson 1383109  |Transit Purchase Vehicles  |Capital Funds, Purchase of | Transit 432,474 108,119 540,593 Per TIP Amendment Request from Lori Sylvester
Medium-Duty Transit submitted 6-4-15 adds an amount of funds that had
Vehicles (State Grant 5339 - been inappropriately reallocated to the JARC Grant,
IN-80-X664) per FTA, to make up for increased costs. Additionaly,
overall funds allocated were also reduced because the
overal costs were actually less, because the number
of vehicles purchased decreased. - Res. 6-11-15
Anderson 1383106  [Transit Purchase Vehicles  [Capital Funds, Purchase of | Transit 27,410 6,853 34,263 Per TIP Amendment Request Form from Lori
Transit VVehicles (Portion of Sylvester submitted 6-4-15 reduces and deletes funds
2012 Appor. - IN-95-X050) awarded to this project because of decreased costs. -
Res. 6-11-15
Anderson 1383106  |Transit Purchase Vehicles  |Capital Funds, Purchase of | Transit e B0023 S—— 5230 & T AR Per TIP Amendment Request Form from Lori

Sylvester submitted 6-4-15 reduces and deletes funds
awarded to this project because of decreased costs. -
Res. 8-11-15

6/16/2015




	FTA STIP approval for #42 and #43
	Anderson Amend #42

